

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

March 9, 2020

Mr. Dan Tallman Manager, Rancho Seco Assets Sacramento Municipal Utility District Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station 14440 Twin Cities Road Herald, CA 95638-9799

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF RENEWED MATERIALS LICENSE NO. SNM-2510 FOR THE

RANCHO SECO INDEPENDENT SPENT FUEL STORAGE INSTALLATION (CAC/EPID NOS. 001028/L-2018-RNW-0005 AND 000993/L-2018-LNE-0004)

Dear Mr. Tallman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has issued renewed License No. SNM-2510 and the Technical Specifications (Appendix A) for the Rancho Seco Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI). By letter dated March 19, 2018, as supplemented June 25, 2018, August 6, 2018, September 26, 2018, April 22, 2019, June 26, 2019, July 12, 2019, and January 23, 2020 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) Accession Nos. ML18101A026, ML18179A255, ML18221A283, ML18221A293, ML18285A414, ML19121A269, ML19184A179, ML19204A239, and ML20038A131), the Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) submitted an application to the NRC for renewal of License No. SNM-2510 for the Rancho Seco ISFSI.

With the exception of the additional license conditions for aging management, the revised expiration date, and administrative clarifications to the license and technical specifications, there are no additional changes to License No. SNM-2510. Therefore, amendments that have been issued through Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into this license. The renewed License No. SNM-2510 expires on June 30, 2060.

The technical basis for issuing the renewed license is set forth in the enclosed staff's safety evaluation report for the Rancho Seco ISFSI renewal. In connection with the issuance of the renewed license, an environmental assessment and finding of no significant impact was noticed in the *Federal Register* (85 FR 13191) on March 6, 2020. A notice of issuance of the renewed license will also be published in the *Federal Register*.

D. Tallman 2

If you have any questions regarding this renewed license, please contact me at (301) 415-5722, or Kristina Banovac of my staff at (301) 415-7116 or Kristina.Banovac@nrc.gov.

Sincerely,

/RA/

John B. McKirgan, Chief Storage and Transportation Licensing Branch Division of Fuel Management Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Docket No.: 72-11 License No.: SNM-2510

CAC/EPID Nos.: 001028/L-2018-RNW-0005

000993/L-2018-LNE-0004

Enclosures:

1. Renewed Materials License No. SNM-2510

2. Safety Evaluation Report

cc: Rancho Seco Service List

Rancho Seco Service List

CC:

Arlen Orchard, Chief Executive Officer Sacramento Municipal Utility District 6201 S Street P.O. Box 15830 Sacramento, CA 95817 1899

Laura Lewis, Chief Legal Officer Sacramento Municipal Utility District 6201 S Street P.O. Box 15830 Sacramento, CA 95817 1899

Steve Lins, Deputy General Counsel, Sacramento Municipal Utility District 6201 S Street P.O. Box 15830 Sacramento, CA 95817 1899

Site Document Control Supervisor Rancho Seco 14440 Twin Cities Road Herald, CA 95638 9799

Commissioners' Office California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street (MS 34) Sacramento, CA 95814 5512

Radiation Program Director California Radiologic Health Branch P.O. Box 997414 (MS 7610) Sacramento, CA 95899 7414

Sacramento County Board of Supervisors 700 H Street, Suite 2450 Sacramento, CA 95814 SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF RENEWED MATERIALS LICENSE NO. SNM-2510 FOR THE RANCHO SECO INDEPENDENT SPENT FUEL STORAGE INSTALLATION (CAC/EPID NOS. 001028/L-2018-RNW-0005 AND 000993/L-2018-LNE-0004)

DOCUMENT DATE: March 9, 2020

DISTRIBUTION:

NMSS/DSFM r/f RidsOpaMailResource AMoreno/OCA CMarkley, NMSS WReed, NMSS CBajwa, NMSS

JTrefethen, NMSS MCoflin, NMSS CRoman-Cuevas, NMSS

LBrookhart/RIV ESimpson/RIV GWarnick/RIV

G:\SFST\Rancho Seco\License Renewal\Final\Rancho Seco ISFSI renewal cover letter.docx (ML20065N277)

G:\SFST\Rancho Seco\License Renewal\Final\Rancho Seco ISFSI Preamble-license renewal order.docx (ML20065N281)

G:\SFST\Rancho Seco\License Renewal\Final\Rancho Seco ISFSI Renewed License.docx (ML20065N282)

G:\SFST\Rancho Seco\License Renewal\Final\Rancho Seco ISFSI Renewed Technical Specifications.docx (ML20065N285)

G:\SFST\Rancho Seco\License Renewal\Final\Rancho Seco ISFSI license renewal SER.docx (ML20065N280)

G:\SFST\Rancho Seco\License Renewal\Final\Rancho Seco ISFSI FRN Notice of Issuance for license renewal.docx (ML20065N278)

ADAMS Accession Nos.: ML20065N276 (Pkg) ML20065N277 (Ltr)

OFFICE	NMSS/DFM/STL	NMSS/DFM/NARA	NMSS/DFM/MSB	NMSS/DFM/MSB
NAME	KBanovac	WCAllen	DDunn	ARigato
DATE	11/7/2019	11/18/2019	12/10/2019	12/12/2019
OFFICE	NMSS/DFM/IOB	NMSS/DFM/STL	NMSS/DFM/NARA	NMSS/DFM/MSB
NAME	MDavis	WWheatley	TTate	MRahimi
DATE	1/2/2020	1/27/2020	12/19/2019	1/7/2020
OFFICE	NMSS/DFM/IOB	NMSS/REFS/FAB	QTE	OGC
NAME	APearson	FMiller	JDougherty	ACoggins
DATE	1/6/2020	12/19/2019	1/21/2020	2/28/2020
OFFICE	NMSS/DFM/STL			
NAME	JMcKirgan			
DATE	03/09/2020			

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY